

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION; NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as
Director of National Intelligence; KEITH B.
ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director
of the National Security Agency and Chief of the
Central Security Service; CHARLES T. HAGEL, in
his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; ERIC
H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States; and ROBERT S.
MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

No. 13-cv-03994 (WHP)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Introduction.....	1
Legal and Factual Background	2
I. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	2
II. The Mass Call-Tracking Program.....	5
III. Collection of Plaintiffs’ Call Records.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	8
A. The government’s long-term recording and aggregation of Plaintiffs’ telephony metadata is not authorized by statute.	8
B. The government’s long-term recording and aggregation of Plaintiffs’ telephony metadata violates the Fourth Amendment.....	16
1. - The government’s long-term recording and aggregation of telephony metadata constitutes a search under the Fourth Amendment.	16
2. The government’s long-term recording and aggregation of telephony metadata is unreasonable.	23
i. The mass call-tracking program involves warrantless searches, which are per se unreasonable.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

al Kidd v. Gonzales, No. 1:05-CV-093-EJL-MHW, 2012 WL 4470776 (D. Idaho Sept. 27, 2012) 8

Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 30, 32

BedRoc Ltd. v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004)..... 16

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) passim

Bond v. United States, 529 U.S. 334 (2000) 23

Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States, 341 U.S. 214 (1951) 11

Bray v. City of N.Y., 346 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (Pauley, J.) 37

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 24

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y., 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) 37

Bursey v. United States, 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972) 36

Cessante v. City of Pontiac, No. CIV. A. 07-CV-15250, 2009 WL 973339 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2009) 12

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 16

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 30

FEC v. Larouche Campaign, Inc., 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987) 31

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 23

Florida v. Jardines, 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) 23

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963) 31, 32

Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004) 8

Hale v. Henkel, 201 U.S. 43 (1906) 12

Hirschfeld v. Stone, 193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) (Pauley, J.)..... 37

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) 24

*In re Application for Pen Register & Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location
Auth.*, 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 15

*In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Cell Site
Location Info.*, No. 6:08-6038M-REW, 2009 WL 8231744 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 17,
2009) 15

In re Fontaine, 402 F. Supp. 1219 (E.D.N.Y. 1975) 13

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 486 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1973) 13

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985) 29, 34

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 863 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988) 36

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 15, 1993, 846 F. Supp. 11
(S.D.N.Y. 1994) 12

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983) 34, 36

In re Horowitz, 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973) 11, 12

In re Sealed Case, 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002) 27, 28

In re Six Grand Jury Witnesses, 979 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 11

In re Stoltz, 315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002) 14

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17, 23
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	33
<i>Ligon v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2274, 2013 WL 628534 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2013)	37
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)	30, 31, 33, 36
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	30
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	31, 33
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Mullins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	39
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	31, 32, 34
<i>Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer</i> , 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 469 F. Supp. 773 (D.N.J. 1978).....	31
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney</i> , 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	24
<i>Slevin v. City of N.Y.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	38
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	21
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	2
<i>Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Talley v. California</i>	

United States v. Bobo, 477 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1973)..... 25, 28

United States v. Cafero, 473 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1973) 27, 28

United States v. Cavanagh, 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 27

United States v. Citizens Bank, 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980) 36

United States v. Clark, 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) 8

United States v. Duggan, 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) 27

United States v. Gordon, 236 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1956)..... 17, 28

United States v. Head, 416 F. Supp. 840 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 38

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... passim

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) 23

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) 22

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955) 10

United States v. Pelton, 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 27

United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48 (1964) 11, 13, 30

United States v. R. Enters., Inc., 498 U.S. 292 (1991)..... 10

United States v. Rahman, 861 F. Supp. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 8

United States v. Tortorello, 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 27, 28

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith), 407 U.S. 297 (1972) 2, 21, 26, 29

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 788 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 11

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 25

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) 30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... 35

18 U.S.C. § 3122..... 35

18 U.S.C. § 3125..... 35

50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1806.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1842.....	14, 35
50 U.S.C. §	

Jennifer Valentino-Devries & Siobhan Gorman, <i>Secret Court’s Redefinition of ‘Relevant’ Empowered Vast NSA Data-Gathering</i> , Wall St. J., July 8, 2013	24
Letter from Peter J. Kadzik, Principal Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., Dep’t of Justice, to Rep. F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr. (July 16, 2013)	10
Memorandum Opinion, <i>[Title Redacted]</i> , No. 11 BR [Dkt. No. Redacted] (FISA Ct. Oct. 3, 2011) (Bates, J.)	15
Morgan Cloud, <i>Searching Through History; Searching For History</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1707 (1996)	23
Neil M. Richards, <i>The Dangers of Surveillance</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1934 (2013)	17
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>DNI Statement on Recent Unauthorized Disclosures of Classified Information</i> (June 6, 2013)	5
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Renews Authority to Collect Telephony Metadata</i> (July 19, 2013)	5
<i>Oversight of the Administration’s Use of FISA Authorities: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (July 17, 2013) (“HJC Hearing”).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	9
Pew Research, <i>Few See Adequate Limits on NSA Surveillance Program</i> , July 26, 2013	17
Press Release, Office of Sen. Ron Wyden, <i>Wyden Statement on Alleged Large-Scale Collection of Phone Records</i> , June 6, 2013	17
Press Release, Office of Sen. Ron Wyden, <i>Wyden, Udall Question the Value and Efficacy of Phone Records Collection in Stopping Attacks</i> , June 7, 2013.....	35
Primary Order, <i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 13-80 (FISA Ct. Apr. 25, 2013) (“Primary Order”).....	6
Rep. Jim Sensenbrenner, <i>How Secrecy Erodes Democracy</i> , Politico, July 22, 2013.....	9
S. Rep. No. 95-604 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904.....	3
Secondary Order, <i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from Verizon Bus. Network Servs., Inc. on Behalf of MCI Commc’n Servs., Inc. d/b/a Verizon Bus. Servs.</i> ,6,	

The Lives of Others (Sony Pictures Classics 2006) 17

Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2012) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) 35

FISC R. P. 17 3

FISC R. P. 62 3
